structure at 31 December 2008 is as follows:

Thousands of euro

Fixed rate Variable rate

Long term issues 1,258,555 48,988

Long term bank loans 849,435 787,429

Total payable 2,107,990 836,417

Pecentage 72% 28%

The structure reflects a very low risk profile with reduced exposure to interest rate variations. The im­

pact of the rise in variable interest rates on the rest of the debt has been offset in the consolidated

income statement by the increase in income deriving from the remuneration of new investments,

which takes into account Spanish Treasury 10 year bond levels at the time of their entry into service.

02 · Consolidated Memory 2008 · page 47

http://www.ree.es/ingles/responsabilidad_corporativa/rc-informe_anual_rc.asp
http://www.ree.es/ingles/accionistas/informe_gobierno_corporativo.asp

02 Consolidated Annual Accounts 2008

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed at 31 December 2008 mainly affects equity

for the year as a result of changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments while profit

for the year remains unchanged. Set out below is an sensitivity analysis of that risk:

Variation in market rates
2008 2007Impact on consolidated net worth

(thousand euro) +0.10% -0.10% +0.10% -0.10%

Interest rate hedging:

- cash flow coverage

interest rate swaps 2,370 (2,384) 2,009 (2,023)

Interest rate and exchange rate hedges:

- cash flow coverage

Cross Currency Swap (592) 603 511 (521)

The sensitivity of fair value has been estimated using a valuation technique based on discounted

future cash flows at market interest rates prevailing at 31 December 2008.

�Exchange rate risks

Exchange risk management comprises translation risks derived from collection and payment of cash

in currencies other than the euro and conversion risks which the company is subject to on consolida­

tion of its subsidiaries and/or assets located in countries where the functional currency is not the euro.

In order to eliminate the exchange risk in USPPs, the Company has arranged cash flow hedges